in the core sunglasses and prescription frames segments, up by over 8% in the

semester.

In the second quarter net revenues reached Euro 301.4 million, down compared to the second quarter of 2012 (-5.7% at

constant exchange rates), whilst the organic business
1

saw a progression in sales of

6.0% thanks, above all, to the good

performances recorded in a number of countries in continental Europe, in key accounts and the travel retail business.

The recurring operating performance (adjusted)
2
 marked a continuation and extension of the recovery reported by the

Group in the first quarter of the year.

In the first half of 2013, the adjusted
2

EBITDA was up 2.5% on the same period of 2012, whilst the EBITDA margin

increased to 12.1% from 11.5%.

The improvement equaled 70 basis points in the second quarter, with the adjusted
2

EBITDA reaching Euro 37.7 million

and an EBITDA margin of 12.5%.

Thanks to careful management of working capital, net debt fell further at the end of June, amounting to Euro 200.8

million and reducing the adjusted
2
financial leverage to 1.7x.

Economic and financial highlights

Euro million H1 2013 H1 2012 % Change Q2 2013 Q2 2012 % Change

Net sales 598.4 613.3 -2.4% 301.4 324.6 -7.2%

Gross profit 372.1 365.3 +1.8% 192.4 191.1 +0.6%
% 62.2% 59.6% 63.8% 58.9%

EBITDA 65.0 70.7 -8.0% 30.3 38.4 -21.0%
% 10.9% 11.5% 10.1% 11.8%

Adjusted
2

EBITDA 72.4 70.7 +2.5% 37.7 38.4 -1.7%

% 12.1% 11.5% 12.5% 11.8%

Operating profit 47.3 51.2 -7.7% 21.6 28.1 -23.4%
% 7.9% 8.3% 7.1% 8.7%

Adjusted
2

Operating profit 54.7 51.2 +6.7% 29.0 28.1 +2.9%

% 9.1% 8.3% 9.6% 8.7%

Group net profit 20.1 21.5 -6.7% 6.7 9.6 -30.1%
% 3.4% 3.5% 2.2% 3.0%

Adjusted
2

Group net profit 25.6 21.5 +18.9% 12.2 9.6 +27.3%

% 4.3% 3.5% 4.0% 3.0%

Group net debt 200.8 231.0 -13.1%

Press release   First Half of 2013

This press release may use some ‘alternative performance indicators’ not foreseen by the IFRS-EU accounting standards (EBITDA, Net Debt, Net Capital Employed and

Free Cash Flow), and whose meaning and contents are illustrated in the specific section of the press release and in accordance with the CESR/05-178b recommendation

published on 3rd November 2005.
2

Roberto Vedovotto, CEO of Safilo Group, commented:

“I am very proud of Safilo’s performance during one of the most challenging semesters in the Company’s history in